No. 20-30739

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ERIE MOORE, JR.; TAMARA GREEN; TIFFANY ROBINSON, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

 ν .

LASALLE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., INCORRECTLY NAMED AS LASALLE CORRECTIONS, L.L.C.; RAY HANSON; GERALD HARDWELL; ROY BROWN; REGINALD WILLIAMS; KENNETH HART; DANIELLE WALKER; DUAN ROSENTHAL; JEREMY RUNNER; REGINALD CURLEY, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS REGINALD CURLY; CITY OF MONROE; SHERIFF OF OUACHITA PARISH; DONALD MURPHY; CHASE WELLS; TOMMY CROWSON, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS OFFICER CROWSON; WILLIAM MITCHELL, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS NURSE MITCHELL; ALTON HALE; RICHWOOD CORRECTIONAL CENTER, L.L.C.; ARCHIE AULTMAN, INCORRECTLY NAMED AS AULTMAN, Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, USDC No. 3:16-CV-1007

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RIGHTS BEHIND BARS

Samuel Weiss RIGHTS BEHIND BARS 416 Florida Avenue NW #26152 Washington, D.C. 20002 sam@rightsbehindbars.org Kelly Jo Popkin RIGHTS BEHIND BARS 276 Stratford Road, Brooklyn, NY 11218 kellyjo@rightsbehindbars.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. Modern Qualified Immunity Is at Odds with the Text and History of Section 1983.
A. The text and purpose of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity.
B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts.
C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials
II. Qualified Immunity Is Unavailable for Employees of Large Private Contractors. Who Provide Health Services to Jails or Prisons on a For-Profit Basis
CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Myers, 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910)	12
Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	7
Brewer v. Hayne, 860 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	3, 8
Chickasaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	3
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	4
Currie v. Chhabra, 728 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
Est. of Smart v. City of Wichita, No. 14-2111-JPO, 2018 WL 3744063	(D. Kan.
Aug. 7, 2018)	5
Estate of Clark v. Walker, 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	11, 15
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6, 13
Harrison v. Ash, 539 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
Hinson v. Edmond, 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
Horvath v. City of Leander, 946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
Jamison v. McClendon, 476 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	5
Jensen v. Lane Cnty., 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	4
Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	6, 14
McCullum v. Tepe, 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
Miller v. Horton, 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891)	10
Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. 115 (1851)	9
Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	7
Myers v. Anderson. 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	10

Owen v. City of Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	. 7
Perniciaro v. Lea, 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	11
Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	15
Sanchez v. Oliver, 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	13
Tanner v. McMurray, 989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021)	14
Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	. 8
The Marianna Flora, 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) (1826)	11
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	. 5
Zadeh v. Robinson, 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	. 5
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	. 4
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, Of Sovereignty and Federalism, 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	. 9
Ann Woolhandler, Patterns of Official Immunity and Accountability, 37 Case W.	
Res. L. Rev. 396 (1986)	. 9
David E. Engdahl, Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental	
Wrongs, 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	10
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, Public Wrongs and Private Bills:	
Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic, 85	
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	10
James E. Pfander, Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror (2017)	. 9
Joanna C. Schwartz, The Case Against Qualified Immunity, 93 Notre Dame L. Re	V.
1797 (2018)	. 9
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1676 (4th	
ed. 1873)	. 8

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) .. 6, 8, 10, 12
